Goodall’s offense level to be twenty-five (25), 

with a criminal history score of seven (7), placing Mr. Goodall in a criminal history 

category of IV.  The sentencing guideline range for the two counts of Hobbs Act 

Robbery Conspiracy was between eighty-four (84) and one hundred five (105) months of 

imprisonment.  The count of Brandishing a Firearm in Relation to a Crime of Violence 

called for a statutory minimum of seven (7) years in custody, consecutive to all other 

counts.  

The sentencing judge stated that he was bound by the seven-year minimum as to 

the count of Brandishing a Firearm in Relation to a Crime of Violence.  Mr. Goodall 

was sentenced to one hundred and sixty-eight (168) months of custody in total, 

including eighty-four (84) months of custody as to the Hobbs Act Robbery Conspiracy 

counts, and eighty-four (84) months of custody as to the Brandishing a Firearm in 

Relation to a Crime of Violence count, consecutive to the Hobbs Act Robbery